Statement of Comprehensive Income and in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial

Position.

(c) Summary of quantitative impact

The following tables summarise the material impacts resulting from the above changes in accounting

policies on the Group’s financial position, comprehensive income and cash flows.

As the Group has taken advantage of the transitional provisions of Consolidated Financial Statements,

Joint Arrangements and Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities: Transition Guidance (Amendments to

IFRS10, IFRS11 and IFRS12), the following tables do not include the effect of the changes in accounting

policies on the current period:

Grand Harbour Marina p.l.c.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2013

12

3. Significant accounting policies  (continued)

(c) Summary of quantitative impact  (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

1 January 2012  Effect of changes in accounting policies

 As previously

reported

Joint venture

 As restated

 €   €   €

ASSETS

 Property, plant and equipment 15,045,145  (7,865,580)  7,179,565

Deferred costs 546,776  –  546,776

Equity-accounted investee –  1,751,661  1,751,661

Goodwill 848,799  (848,799)  –

Parent company loan  2,714,250  –  2,714,250

Available-for-sale investments 1,563,900  –  1,563,900

Non-current assets 20,718,870

(6,962,718)

13,756,152

 Trade and other receivables 1,450,289  (271,816)  1,178,473

Cash and cash equivalents 2,299,858  (123,144)  2,176,714

Current assets 3,750,147  (394,960)  3,355,187

 Total assets 24,469,017   (7,357,678)   17,111,339

 EQUITY

Total equity 3,189,366

28,581

3,217,947

LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liability 219,559  (219,559)  –

Other non-current liabilities 17,822,824  (6,203,800)  11,619,024

Non-current liabilities 18,042,383   (6,423,359)  11,619,024

Current liabilities 3,237,268  (962,900)  2,274,368

Total liabilities 21,279,651  (7,386,259)  13,893,392

Total equity and liabilities 24,469,017  (7,357,678)  17,111,339

Grand Harbour Marina p.l.c.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2013

13

3. Significant accounting policies  (continued)

(c) Summary of quantitative impact  (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 31 December 2012   Effect of changes in accounting policies

 As previously

reported

Joint venture

 As restated

 €   €   €

ASSETS

Deferred tax asset 489,951

–

489,951

Property, plant and equipment 14,214,100  (7,729,603)  6,484,497

Deferred costs 490,769  –  490,769

Equity-accounted investee –  1,621,564  1,621,564

Goodwill 848,799  (848,799)  –

Parent company loan  3,445,500  –  3,445,500

Available-for-sale investments 1,612,501  –  1,612,501

Non-current assets 21,101,620   (6,956,838)  14,144,782

 Trade and other receivables 3,128,728  (419,057)  2,709,671

Cash and cash equivalents 3,574,863  (570,413)  3,004,450

Current assets 6,703,591   (989,470)  5,714,121

Total assets 27,805,211   (7,946,308)  19,858,903

 EQUITY

Total equity 4,724,423   64,867   4,789,290

LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liability 210,849  (210,849)  –
Other non-current liabilities 17,811,197  (6,156,627)  11,654,570

Non-current liabilities 18,022,046   (6,367,476)  11,654,570

Current liabilities 5,059,102  (1,644,059)  3,415,043

Total liabilities 23,081,148  (8,011,535)  15,069,613

Total equity and liabilities 27,805,571   (7,946,668)  19,858,903

Grand Harbour Marina p.l.c.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2013

14

3. Significant accounting policies  (continued)

(c) Summary of quantitative impact  (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 For the six months ended 30 June 2012   Effect of changes in accounting policies

 As previously

reported

 Joint venture

 As restated

 €   €   €

 Revenue 2,027,806  (732,978)  1,294,828

Personnel expenses (373,565)  180,754  (192,811)

Directors’ emoluments (25,711)  –  (25,711)

Depreciation (398,793)  225,302  (173,491)

Other operating expenses (1,196,749)  403,331  (793,418)

Results from operating activities 32,988   76,409  109,397

Finance income 74,285  (1,435)  72,850

Finance costs (613,156)  167,559  (445,597)

Net finance costs (538,871)  166,124  (372,747)

Share of loss of equity accounted

investee
–

(219,924)

(219,924)

Loss before income tax (505,883)  22,609  (483,274)

Income tax credit / (expense) 440,651  (4,522)  436,129

Loss for the period (65,232)  18,087  (47,145)

Other comprehensive income

Net change in fair value of

 available-for-sale financial assets 3,150   –  3,150

Other comprehensive income 3,150   –  3,150

Total comprehensive income for the

period
(62,082)

18,087

(43,995)

Grand Harbour Marina p.l.c.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2013

15

3. Significant accounting policies  (continued)

(c)   Summary of quantitative impact (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

 For the six months ended 30 June 2012   Effect of changes in accounting policies

As previously

reported

 Joint venture

 As restated

 €   €   €

 Net cash from operating activities 6,927   196,211   203,138

Others 1,608,203  (433,536)  1,174,667

Cash and cash equivalents 1,615,130  (237,325)  1,377,805

4.  Financial risk management

The Group’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the

financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2012.

5. Operating Segments

  Grand  Total for

 Harbour IC Cesme Reportable

  Marina Marina Segments

  € € €

 For the six months ending 30 June 2012

External revenues  1,294,828 1,628,840 2,923,668

Reportable segment loss before tax (263,350) (488,720) (752,070)

 For the six months ending 30 June 2013

External revenues  1,501,766 1,777,633 3,279,399

Reportable segment loss before tax (67,093) (180,134) (247,227)

As at 31 December 2012

Reportable segment assets 20,411,249 17,036,918 37,448,167

Reportable segment liabilities (15,069,612) (17,334,838) (32,404,450)

 As at 30 June 2013

Reportable segment assets 18,389,833 16,929,827 35,319,660

Reportable segment liabilities (14,344,594) (17,407,880) (31,752,474)

Grand Harbour Marina p.l.c.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2013

16

5. Operating Segments (continued)

Reconciliation to Consolidated Amounts

   Elimination

  Total for  of Joint

  Reportable Venture

   Segments segment [N1]

   € € €

For the six months ending 30 June 2012

 External revenues   2,923,668 (1,628,840) 1,294,828

For the six months ending 30 June 2013

 External revenues   3,279,399 (1,777,633) 1,501,766

  2013 2012

  € €

[N1] Consolidated external revenues 1,501,766 1,294,828

   Elimination

  Total for  of Joint

  Reportable Venture’s

   Segments Share [N2]

   € € €

For the six months ending 30 June 2012

 Reportable segment loss before tax   (752,070) 268,796 (483,274)

For the six months ending 30 June 2013

 Reportable segment loss before tax   (247,227) 99,074 (148,153)

  2013 2012

  € €

[N2] Consolidated loss before tax (148,153) (483,274)

Grand Harbour Marina p.l.c.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2013

17

5. Operating Segments (continued)

Reconciliation to Consolidated Amounts (continued)

   Elimination

  Total for  of Joint

 Reportable Venture’s

   Segments Share [N3]

   € € €

 As at 31 December 2012

 Reportable segment assets  37,448,167 (9,370,305) 28,077,863

 Reportable segment liabilities (32,404,450) 9,534,161 (22,870,289)

As at 30 June 2013

 Reportable segment assets  35,319,660 (9,311,405) 26,008,255

 Reportable segment liabilities (31,752,474) 9,574,334  (22,178,140)

  30 June 30 December

  2013 2012

  € €

Assets

Total assets for reportable segments 26,008,255 28,077,863

Elimination of assets of joint venture (7,618,422) (7,666,613)

Share of post-acquisition losses of joint venture

   brought forward (552,461) (421,907)

Share of losses of joint venture for the period   (81,060) (130,554)

Share of post-acquisition profit/(loss)

  of subsidiary brought forward 114 (343)

Share of profit of subsidiary for the period - 457

[N3] Consolidated assets 17,756,426 19,858,903

Grand Harbour Marina p.l.c.